
Apprenticeship offerings to  
Newaygo County Students 
 
Department of Labor (DOL) approved  
 Lilley Township Fire Department   Bob Bouwens, 231-345-6381 
  Fire Fighter Specialist Wildland 
 
 Nestle Nutrition – Gerber Products, Fremont Mike Maile, Michael.Maile@US.nestle.com  
  Industrial Maintenance Mechanic 
  Boiler Operator 
  Electrical Technician 
  Heating & Air Conditioning Mechanic & Installer 
 
 Nieboer Electric, Inc., Fremont   Nancy Nieboer, nieboerelectric@sbcglobal.net   
  Electrician, Interior 
 
 Kruithoff Electric LLC, Grant 
  Electrician, Interior 
 
 Bucher Hydraulics, Newaygo    Peter Johnson, peter.johnson@bucherhydraulics.com  
  Numerical Control Machinist Operator 
 
 Legacy Tool LLC, Newaygo    Dan Shue  dean@legacytoolcompany.com  
  Tool and Die Maker 
 
 Magna Mirrors, Newaygo    Nancy Rath, Nancy.rath@magna.com  
  Maintenance Mechanic 
 
 Harbison Walker International, White Cloud  Jerry Buffenbarger  jbuffenbarger@thinkHWI.com  
  Machinist 

Maintenance Mechanic 
Electrician, Maintenance 

 
 Iron Workers Local 25 (Welding)   Mike Randick  248-912-9813 
 
 Local 174 Plumber Fitters and Service Tech (Welding, Construction)  Jeff Rumsey 616-834-1222  
 

Local 169 Boilermakers (Welding)   Robert Hutsell  313-584-8520 
 

Local 7 Sheet Metal Workers (Welding)   John Coleman, jcolemansmw7@gmail.com   517-599-6347 

 
 

Non- DOL approved 
 Gerber Life, Fremont     Tammie, Dougan, Tammie.Dougan@gerberlife.com  
  Life Claims Assistant (Business Applied Technology) 
  Entry Level Underwriting (Business Applied Technology) 
  Help Desk (Information Technology) 
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  Information Technology Generalist (Information Technology) 
 

Allied Electrical, Grand Rapids 
  Electrician, Commercial and Residential  
 
 Allied Machine, Grant     Mike Cronk, mikec@alliedmachineinc.com 
  Machinist 

 
Cummins        

TAP (Technician Apprentice Program) 
 

 Union Apprenticeship 
Local 4 Operating Engineers (Welding, Heavy Equipment, Auto) 
 John Hartwell, john.hartwell@iuoe324.org  
 

  Michigan Regional Council of Carpenters (Construction) 
   Jeff Taylor, Jeff.taylor@hammer9.com  
 
  IBEW Local 275 Electrical (Construction) 

 Geoff Yonkers, jyonker@IBEW275.org 
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